FINANCE COMMITTEE.

A meeting of the Finance Committee was

held afterwards, the Colonial Secretary
presiding. The following votes were passed:―

Harbour Master's Department.

The Governor recommended the Council to
vote a sum of One hundred and fifty-one
Dollars ($151) in aid of the vote Harbour
Master's Department, C. ― Imports and
Exports Office, Other Charges, Repairs to
Steam Launch.

The Law Courts.
The Governor recommended the Council to

vote a sum of Thirty-eight thousand two
hundred and nineteen Dollars ($38,219) in aid
of the vote Public Works, Extraordinary,
Buildings, Law Courts.

THE CHAIRMAN―This is the matter upon
which the Governor addressed the Council this
afternoon and upon which he wrote a minute
which I read at the last meeting of the Finance
Committee.

[...]

THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS―It
is practically completed.

HON. DR. HO KAI―Will it be completed
before Chinese New Year?

THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS―I
think so beyond all doubt.

The vote was passed.

Police Votes.

The Governor recommended the Council to
vote a sum of One thousand two hundred and
thirty-seven Dollars and eight Cents
($1,237.08) in aid of the vote Police and
Prison Departments, A. ― Police, Other
Charges, for the following items:―
Furniture, .......................................... $ 29.89
Repairs to Launches and Boats, ....... 271.24
Secret Service, ..................................

[...]

vote a sum of One thousand seven hundred
and sixty-four Dollars ($1,746) in aid of the
v o t e  P u b l i c  Wo r k s ,  E x t r a o r d i n a r y ,

Chinese Staff Quarters, Kennedy Town
Hospital.

A Compensation Claim.

The Governor recommends the Council to
vote a sum of Five hundred and sixty-four
Dollars ($564) in aid of the vote Public Works,
Extraordinary, Public Health and Buildings
Ordinance, 1903, Compensation.

The Post Office.

The Governor recommended the Council to
vote a sum of Eighty-four thousand five
hundred and twenty-nine Dollars ($84,529) in
aid of the vote Public Works, Extraordinary,
Buildings, Post Office.

THE CHAIRMAN―This is another of the
votes on which His Excellency addressed the
Council this afternoon. Does any hon. member
wish for further particulars?

HON. MR. POLLOCK―I should like to have